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Electronic ignition.
Requires (1) AAA.
(Not Included)

： 9126 / ULC-PY12A-E 
Item#：FP-450
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PACKAGE CONTENTS
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Back Panel

Fire Glass
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HARDWARE CONTENTS

1-800-561-5550,7am-4pm,PST,

PREPARATION

Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with 
package contents list and hardware contents above. If any part is missing or damaged, do not 
attempt to assemble the product. Contact customer service for replacement parts.
Estimated Assembly Time : 60 minutes

Tools Required for Assembly (not included):
 Phillips screwdriver w/ medium blade. Leak Detection Solution.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONSASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

PREPARATION

Assemble the fire pit base:Locate Door Panel  D ,2 Side 
Panels E

E

F  and 1  Back Panel  1
Screw  O into the holes in the sides of the legs
pre-assembled to the Door Panel and Back Panel.

Beginning with the Legs on the Door Panel D join the 
and  together by fitting the holes on the sides of the  

 onto  the  installed earlier.

To secure the  to the , place a  Q, then a 
Spring Washer R onto each Stud, then thread a Nut S onto 
each . Do not tighten the hardware until the entire base is 

assembled. Then, firmly tighten all Nuts with the Wrench V, 
but DO NOT ERTIGHTEN.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONSASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Hardware Used:

Place Table Top C so underside faces up.Screw 4 Studs M into
the holes on the Table Top with Screwdriver U.

Then carefully turn the assembled fire pit base upside-down 
and align the holes in the top of the Legs with the Studs 
in the Table Top.

Place the holes over the Studs and secure each with Washer
/Spring Washer/Nut N as illustrated.

Tighten with Wrench V.Then place Plastic Caps T over Nuts.

Turn the assembled panels upside-down,then
attach Tank Support Bar to the Legs pre-assembled Back 
Panel and the Leg next to door latch by aligning the holes

 at each end of Tank Support Bar with the holes at the 
bottom of each Leg.Insert Bolt P through Washer Q
then into holes.

Then attach Tank Support Ring to the leg of Door Panel D by 
aligning the hole in front of Tank upport Ring with the hole in 

the leg.Insert Bolt P through Washer Q and then into the 
hole. Tighten with Hex Wrench W.

2



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONSASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

When unit is not in use and is completely cool, protect it 

with the included Protective Cover H or any compatible 
fire pit cover.

Fire Glass I into Burner
 the pilot light housing.

lace  Burner Cover A over the Burner.
I

H

4
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6

6 Connect hose and regulator to cylinder. The propane gas and 

cylinder are sold separately. Use a standard 20lb propane cylinder 

have this book.

Storage of an appliance indoors is permissible only if the cylinder is 

disconnected and removed from the appliance. A cylinder must be 

stored outdoors in a well-ventilated area out of the reach of children. A 

disconnected cylinder must have dust caps tightly installed and must not 

be stored in a building, garage or any other enclosed area. The maximum 

inlet gas supply pressure: 250 , the minimum inlet gas supply 

pressure: 5 . 

for automatic operation at ratings less than full input rating. The pressure 

regulator and hose assembly supplied with the appliance must be used. 

The installation must conform with local codes, or in the absence of local 

codes, with national fuel gas code, ANSI Z223.1/NFPA54, natural gas and 

propane Installation Code, CSA B 149.1, or propane storage and handling 

code, B149.2.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

When the hose is disconnected from the tank, use 
the hook X to hang the hose next to the panel.

X



Contact us for assistance:  customercare@jrhome.com  |  (800) 561-5550 17

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE CORRECTIVE ACTION

Burner will  
not light

Propane cylinder is frosted over
Wait until the propane cylinder warms up and becomes 
unfrosted

Clear blockage

Control knob is not in ON position Turn control knob to ON

is low

Gas pressure is low Turn cylinder valve OFF and replace cylinder

Outdoor temperature is less than 

40°F and tank is less than 1/4 full
Use a full cylinder

Control knob fully ON

Carbon build-up 
Thick Black Smoke

Clean burner screen

Blockage in burner
Remove blockage and clean burner screen inside and 

outside.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Warranty And Reviews

Extend Your Warranty By Leaving A Review
   We want your opinion about your purchase...and we want you to tell everyone about it! 

 Just leave a review for the product on the retailers website where you made your purchase, or at 
www.jrhome.com, and fill in the online warranty at www.jrhome.com/warranty-registration within 30
days of purchase to receive a complimentary extra year of warranty protection.

Faites Part de Votre Évaluation et Prolongez Votre Garantie
   Nous désirons connaître votre opinion sur nos produits … et nous vous invitons à la partager! 
   Laissez simplement votre opinion concernant le produit sur le site internet du détaillant où vous avez fait 
votre achat ou au  www.jrhome.com et remplissez la fiche de garantie en ligne au https://www.jrhome.com/
warranty-registration afin de recevoir gratuitement une prolongation d’un an de la garantie de protection.

Follow us on/ Suivez-nous sur:

www.jrhome.com    #jrhome   #paramount

JR  HOME
COLLECTIONune touche d’innovation à toutes les pièces de votre maison



IMPORTANT

For questions, concerns or problems with our product please
email our customer service department:

customercare@jrhome.com  
DATED PROOF OF PURCHASE REQUIRED FOR WARRANTY SERVICE 

WARRANTY
This product is inspected, tested and carefully packaged to minimize 
the chance of  damage during shipment. If a part (excluding light 
bulbs, glass  and fuses*) within one year from the date of purchase 
proves to be defective in material or fabrication under normal use, 
the part will be repaired or replaced. The Company’s obligation under 
the warranty is to replace or repair defective parts at our discretion. 
Any expenses or damage resulting from the installation, removal or 
transportation of the product will be the responsibility of the owner 
and are not covered by this warranty. The owner assumes all other 
risks arising from the use or misuse of the product. The warranty will 
be void if the product damage or failure is deemed by the Company 
to be caused by accident, alteration, misuse, abuse, incorrect 
installation or removal, or connection to an incorrect power source 
by the owner. The Company neither assumes, nor authorizes any 
person or entity to assume for it any obligation or liability associated 
with its products. Light bulbs and fuses are not covered under this 
warranty. If you have any questions regarding the warranty or 
service, please contact us at customercare@jrhome.com.         

Customer Service : 
JR Home Products
Unit 306 - 19100 Airport Way, Pitt Meadows, BC V3Y 0E2 
Toll Free : 1-800-561-5550
E-mail : customercare@jrhome.com

Warranty Registration Information Form / Formulaire d’enregistrement de la garantie

Registration can be completed online at 
www.jrhome.com or by mailing this form. 

Name / Nom :
Street / Adresse :
City / Ville :
Province / Province :
Postal Code / Code postal :

Daytime Phone # / No téléphone jour :
Evening Phone # / No téléphone soir :

E-Mail Address / Courriel :

Product/Produit :
Place of Purchase / Lieu de l’achat :
Date of Purchase / Date de l’achat : 
Model # / No de modèle :
Serial # / Numéro de série :

You MUST register your product to receive 
warranty service.

For warranty service, contact J&R Home 
Products at the address, phone numbers listed 
below within 30 days of purchase. Be sure to 
have your sales receipt and original date of 
purchase. All warranty service will be 
coordinated by 
J&R Home Products service center.

Vous DEVEZ enregistrer votre produit pour vous 
prévaloir de la garantie.

Afin de faire valoir la garantie, communiquez 
avec J&R Home Products à l’adresse et aux 
numéros indiqués ci-dessous dans les 30 jours 
suivant la date d’achat. Ayez en main votre reçu 
et la date d’achat. Toutes les demandes liées 
aux garanties seront traitées par le centre de 
service de J&R Home Products. 

Please mail to / Veuillez poster le tout à :  Parts & Service Department, J&R Home Products Ltd.   Unit 306 - 19100 Airport Way, Pitt Meadows, BC V3Y 0E2

You MUST register your product within 30 days of 
purchase to receive warranty service.

Si vous éprouvez si vous avez des questions ou des 
préoccupations, prière de faire parvenir un courriel à notre service à la clientèle  

customercare@jrhome.com
UNE PREUVE D’ACHAT DATÉE EST REQUISE POUR SE PRÉVALOIR DE LA GARANTIE.

AVERTISSEMENT
soigneusement

des verres, 

s

demeurent

service, 
contacter le service à la clientèle à : customercare@jrhome.com.

Service à la clientèle:
JR Home Products
Unit 306 - 19100 Airport Way, Pitt Meadows BC V3Y 0E2 Numéro 
sans frais: 1-800-561-5550
Courriel: customercare@jrhome.com

Vous DEVEZ enregistrer votre produit dans les 30 jours suivant l'achat 
pour bénéficier du service de garantie.

 L’enregistrement sera complet une fois que vous aurez posté ce 
formulaire ou que vous serez inscrit en ligne.

200120
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TABLE CONVERTIBLE EN FOYER D’EXTÉRIEUR
MANUEL DU PROPRIÉTAIRE

AVERTISSEMENT

Pour le service à la clientèle, les 
pièces ou les questions relatives à la 
garantie, veuillez appeler le  
1-800-561-5550, ou envoyez un
courriel à customercare@jrhome.com

Des questions, des problèmes, des pièces manquantes?

customercare@jrhome.com
(800) 561-5550, 7:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m., HAP, Lundi - Vendredi

+

_

Allumage électronique
Nécessite (1) pile AAA
(non inclus)
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Pièce Description Quantité

I

Panneaux

S
Panneau arriére

F

E

D

G

E

I

H



Les combustibles solides ne brûleront 
pas dans cet appareil 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

S T U V W

Tournevis
Qté: 1

Clé
Qté: 1

Clé Allen
Qté: 1

Gougeon Fileté
8x30mm
Qté: 5

(4 pour l’assem. + 1 extra)

Rondelle de ressort M6
Qté: 1

(1 pour l’assem. + 1 extra)

Rondelle M6
Qté: 

(11 pour l’assem. + 1 extra)

Rondelle, Rondelle 
de ressort, Écrou 8mm

Qté: 5
(4 pour l’assem. + 1 extra)

Gougeon Fileté
6x40mm
Qté: 9

(8 pour l’assem. + 1 extra)

Boulon 6x mm
Qté: 4

(3 pour l’assem. + 1 extra)

Écrou M6
Qté: 9

(8 pour l’assem. + 1 extra)

Pied réglable
Qté: 

supplémentaire 1

X

Qté: 1
S Crochet



1

Gougeon Fileté (6 x40mm) x 8
Rondelle (M6) x 8
Rondelle de ressort (M6) x 8
Écrou (M6) x 8

Panneau

PRÉPARATION:

customercare@jrhome.com 
(800) 561-5550, 7:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m., HAP, Lundi - Vendredi

Durée approximative du montage : 30 minutes 

5

Écrou

Rondelle
de ressort

Rondelle

porte D, les deux panneaux latéraux E et le panneau 
arriére F

Visser les goujons O dans les trous latéraux des pattes 
a porte panneau D et le panneau 

arrière F. 

En commençant par la patte du cadre de porte D, 
joindre les pattes et panneaux E en insérant les gou
jons installés précédemment aux trous sur les côtés 

plate Q  et puis une rondelle à ressort R
goujon, puis insérer un écrou S sur chaque goujon
pas serrer les écrous

avec la clé V, mais NE PAS SERRER EXCESSIVEMENT.

D
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3

Gougeon Fileté (8 x30mm) x 4
Rondelle/Rondelle de ressort/Écrou(8mm) x 4 

Gougeon Fileté (6 x 16mm) x 3
Rondelle (M6) x 3

6

de support du réservoir aux pieds du panneau arrière 

barre de support du 
réservoir 
le boulon P Q

W

partie cercle du support de réservoir  
la patte du panneau de la porte D

support de résevoir avec le trou de la patte
P au travers de la rondelle plate Q et puis 

W

Poser la tablette C 4 goujons M dans 
tournevis U

pattes avec les goujons 
dans la tablette

goujons
rondelle plate/rondelle à ressort/écrou 

N  

clé V. Puis installer les couverts en 
plastique T sur les écrous

2

P
Q

Ce foyer est construit en aluminium, un métal 



Positionner le brûleur B sur la tablette C

une pile AAA, 

4

5

5

7

Contrôles du brûleur (devraient 
faire face à la porte et être 
légèrement tournés vers le côté 
gauche de l’ouverture.)



6       Bran  le tu u et le régulateur  outeille de ga  
       e ga  propane et la uteille   sont vendus 
séparément  utilise  q outeille de propane de 20 l utilise  
ce fo er qu avec un s me de dissipation de la vapeur onsult  le 
c apitre 5 pour connaître la norme

FPA 58 en re de stockage et de manutention de  pétro
ce d incendie de votre localité 

devrait avoir ce livre

e rangement d un appareil  l intérieur n est permis que si la outeille 
de ga  est dé ranc ée et retirée de l appareil

Un uteille de doit être entreposée extérieur, dans un endroit 
ien aéré et ors de la portée des enfants  a outeille de ga  

dé r ée doit être munie d un cap n antipoussi re et ne doit 
pas être entr ce, un garage ou tout autre endroit 
fe  ression maximale d alimentation en ga  est de 250 l /po²  
a pression minimale d alimentation en ga  est de /

e it oraire minimum de 10 000 B requis 
pour un fo er dont le fonctionnement automatique requiert un dé
moindr

Vous dev utiliser le régulateur de pression et le tu au fournis avec 
l appareil nstallation doit être conforme aux codes locaux ou, en 
l a sence de codes locaux, au ational Fuel Gas ode A  Z223 1/
PA54, au code national A 6149 1 d allation du ga  naturel et du 
ga ropane ou au code B149 ur le stockage et la manutention du 
ga ropane

Utilise  la toile de protection du réservoir  
(ga  pr é) – r recouvrir le réservoir 
GP  avant de mettre le réservoir sous le fo er assem

8

6

6

6
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Il ne pas s’asseoir sur le foyer ou grimper sur celui-ci.L
Gardez les enfants à distance pendant le montage. L’ensemble contient de petites pièces 
que pourraient avaler de jeunes enfants.
N’utilisez pas cet appareil à l’intérieur ou dans une enceinte.e
Conservez les directives de montage à titre de référence.
À l’installateur : veuillez laisser la présente notice au propriétaire.
Veuillez mentionner le numéro FQC lorsque vous communiquez avec le centre d’entretien.

 

X

Lorsque le tuyau est débranché du 
réservoir, suspendez le sur le côté du 
panneau à l'aide du crochet X.



 INFORMATIONS SUR LA GARANTIE

WWPROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION

Le brûleur 
ne s’allume pas.

La flamme du 
brûleur est basse.

Calamine

Production d’une 
fumée épaisse et noire

La bouteille de propane est gelée

Les orifices sont obstrués

Le bouton de commande n’est pas à la 
position de mise en marche (ON).

La pression du gaz est basse

Le bouton de commande est à la position de 
mise en marche (ON).
De la saleté ou un film recouvre le déflecteur 
ou l’écran du brûleur.

Le brûleur est obstrué. Éliminez la saleté et nettoyez le 
brûleur à l’intérieur et à l’extérieur.

Vérifiez si le brûleur et les orifices 
sont obstrués.
Nettoyez le déflecteur et l’écran 
du brûleur.

La température ambiante est inférieure à 4 ºC 
(40 ºF) et la bouteille est remplie à moins du quart.

Tournez le robinet de la bouteille à la 
position de fermeture et changez de bouteille.

Utilisez une bouteille pleine

Tournez le bouton de commande vers 
la position d’ouverture (ON).

Attendez que la bouteille de propane 
se réchauffe et dégèle.

Dégagez les obstructions.

Extend Your Warranty By Leaving A Review
   We want your opinion about your purchase...and we want you to tell everyone about it! 

 Just leave a review for the product on the retailers website where you made your purchase, or at 
www.jrhome.com www.jrhome.com/warranty-registration within 30
days of purchase to receive a complimentary extra year of warranty protection.

Faites Part de Votre Évaluation et Prolongez Votre Garantie
   Nous désirons connaître votre opinion sur nos produits … et nous vous invitons à la partager! 
   Laissez simplement votre opinion concernant le produit sur le site internet du détaillant où vous avez fait 

Follow us on/ Suivez-nous sur:

www.jrhome.com    #jrhome   #paramount

JR  HOME
COLLECTIONune touche d’innovation à toutes les pièces de votre maison
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IMPORTANT

For questions, concerns or problems with our product please
email our customer service department:

customercare@jrhome.com  
DATED PROOF OF PURCHASE REQUIRED FOR WARRANTY SERVICE 

WARRANTY
This product is inspected, tested and carefully packaged to minimize 
the chance of  damage during shipment. If a part (excluding light 
bulbs, glass  and fuses*) within one year from the date of purchase 
proves to be defective in material or fabrication under normal use, 
the part will be repaired or replaced. The Company’s obligation under 
the warranty is to replace or repair defective parts at our discretion. 
Any expenses or damage resulting from the installation, removal or 
transportation of the product will be the responsibility of the owner 
and are not covered by this warranty. The owner assumes all other 
risks arising from the use or misuse of the product. The warranty will 
be void if the product damage or failure is deemed by the Company 
to be caused by accident, alteration, misuse, abuse, incorrect 
installation or removal, or connection to an incorrect power source 
by the owner. The Company neither assumes, nor authorizes any 
person or entity to assume for it any obligation or liability associated 
with its products. Light bulbs and fuses are not covered under this 
warranty. If you have any questions regarding the warranty or 
service, please contact us at customercare@jrhome.com          

Customer Service : 
JR Home Products
Unit 306 - 19100 Airport Way, Pitt Meadows, BC V3Y 0E2 
Toll Free : 1-800-561-5550
E-mail : customercare@jrhome.com

Warranty Registration Information Form / Formulaire d’enregistrement de la garantie

Registration can be completed online at 
www.jrhome.com or by mailing this form. 

Name / Nom :
Street / Adresse :
City / Ville :
Province / Province :
Postal Code / Code postal :

Daytime Phone # / No téléphone jour :
Evening Phone # / No téléphone soir :

E-Mail Address / Courriel :

Product/Produit :
Place of Purchase / Lieu de l’achat :
Date of Purchase / Date de l’achat : 
Model # / No de modèle :
Serial # / Numéro de série :

You MUST register your product to receive 
warranty service.

For warranty service, contact J&R Home 
Products at the address, phone numbers listed 
below within 30 days of purchase. Be sure to 
have your sales receipt and original date of 
purchase. All warranty service will be 
coordinated by 
J&R Home Products service center.

Vous DEVEZ enregistrer votre produit pour vous 
prévaloir de la garantie.

Afin de faire valoir la garantie, communiquez 
avec J&R Home Products à l’adresse et aux 
numéros indiqués ci-dessous dans les 30 jours 
suivant la date d’achat. Ayez en main votre reçu 
et la date d’achat. Toutes les demandes liées 
aux garanties seront traitées par le centre de 
service de J&R Home Products. 

Please mail to / Veuillez poster le tout à :  Parts & Service Department, J&R Home Products Ltd.   Unit 306 - 19100 Airport Way, Pitt Meadows, BC V3Y 0E2

Si vous éprouvez si vous avez des questions ou des 
préoccupations, prière de faire parvenir un courriel à notre service à la clientèle 

customercare@jrhome.com
UNE PREUVE D’ACHAT DATÉE EST REQUISE POUR SE PRÉVALOIR DE LA GARANTIE.

AVERTISSEMENT
soigneusement

des verres, 

s

demeurent

service, 
contacter le service à la clientèle à : customercare@jrhome.com

Service à la clientèle:
JR Home Products
Unit 306 - 19100 Airport Way, Pitt Meadows BC V3Y 0E2 Numéro 
sans frais: 1-800-561-5550
Courriel: customercare@jrhome.com

L’enregistrement sera complet une fois que vous aurez posté ce 
formulaire ou que vous serez inscrit en ligne.
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